Unicom has established separate operating units for the GSM and CDMA operations in 2007.
If the CDMA Business Disposal does not materialise, it remains unclear as to whether the
implemented corporate structure continues to be optimal and to what extent the management wishes
to divert resources from its current focus on GSM back to the CDMA operations.

Please refer to paragraph 14 headed “Information on Unicom” in the Explanatory Statement for
further details.

(c) The Enlarged Group

Table 6 below sets out the proportions of some key historical financials for the year ended
31 December 2007 contributed by the Netcom Group and the Unicom Group, respectively, compared to the
proportion of the equity of the Enlarged Group allocated to the Netcom Shareholders under two scenarios.
The table below should be read in conjunction with the “Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information on the Enlarged Group” set out in Appendix III to the Explanatory Statement.

Table 6 — Contribution analysis

Scenario A — the CDMA Business Disposal will be completed before the Effective Date

Netcom Group1 Unicom Group Pro forma adjustments2 Enlarged Group

(RMB million) (%) (RMB million) (%) (RMB million) (%) (RMB million) (%)

Revenue 84,081 55.84% 67,673 44.94% (1,178) (0.78)% 150,576 100.00%

EBITDA 42,7613 58.06% 31,2124 42.38% (320) (0.44)% 73,653 100.00%

Net profit 10,2503 63.18% 6,2924 38.79% (320) (1.97)% 16,222 100.00%

Net asset value 82,052 40.24% 122,175 59.92% (320) (0.16)% 203,907 100.00%

Net debt/(cash) 56,331 n.m. (31,288) n.m. — — 25,043 n.m.

Equity holdings on

the Effective

Date5 (Shares) 10,102,389,377 42.51% 13,664,951,945 57.49% — — 23,767,341,322 100.00%

Scenario B — the CDMA Business Disposal will not be completed at all

Netcom Group1 Unicom Group

Pro forma

adjustments6 Enlarged Group

(RMB million) (%) (RMB million) (%) (RMB million) (%) (RMB million) (%)

Revenue 84,081 46.19% 99,539 54.68% (1,579) (0.87)% 182,041 100.00%

EBITDA 42,7613 56.57% 33,1474 43.85% (320) (0.42)% 75,588 100.00%

Net profit 10,2503 60.23% 7,0894 41.65% (320) (1.88)% 17,019 100.00%

Net asset value 82,052 45.85% 97,213 54.33% (320) (0.18)% 178,945 100.00%

Net debt/(cash) 56,331 n.m. (3,462) n.m. — — 52,869 n.m.

Equity holdings on

the Effective

Date5 (Shares) 10,102,389,377 42.51% 13,664,951,945 57.49% — — 23,767,341,322 100.00%

Source: Appendix III to the Explanatory Statement and Rothschild analyses

LETTER FROM ROTHSCHILD

— 38 —

Notes:

1. The financials of the continuing operations of the Netcom Group only.

2. Please refer to note 4 to the “Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information on the Enlarged Group” set out in
Appendix III to the Explanatory Statement.

3. The EBITDA and net profit from continuing operations of the Netcom Group have been adjusted to exclude the other
income relating to subsidy income received from reinvestment of the profit distributions received from a subsidiary in

[…]

acquisition, Beijing Telecom P&D Institute was a wholly owned subsidiary of China Netcom Group Beijing Communications

Corporation, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Netcom Parent. Since Netcom Parent is the ultimate holding company of

the Netcom Group, the acquisition is a business combination under common control. Therefore, the Netcom Group accounted

for this acquisition using the pooling of interest method according to Accounting Guideline No. 5 — Merger Accounting for

Common Control Transactions (“AG 5”). The acquired businesses and assets are recorded at book value under HKFRS as if the

businesses and assets of Beijing Telecom P&D Institute have been owned by the Netcom Group from the earliest comparative

period presented. Accordingly, the financial information for year 2006 has been restated.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE NETCOM GROUP

— I-14 —

The impact of the restatement is summarized as below.

Year ended 31 December 2006

Originally
stated

Disposal of
Guangdong

and Shanghai
Branches

Acquisition
of Beijing

Telecom P&D
Institute

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Continuing operations:

Revenues 86,921 (3,222) 165 330 84,194

Profit for the year from continuing
operation 11,141 332 27 (22) 11,478

Discontinued operations:

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations 1,819 (332) — — 1,487

Profit for the year 12,960 — 27 (22) 12,965

Net cash inflow from operating
activities 34,133 — 20 (18) 34,135

Net cash outflow from investing
activities (24,991) — (2) 21 (24,972)

Net cash outflow from financing
activities (6,447) — (30) — (6,477)

Total current assets at
31 December 2006 18,059 — 218 (51) 18,226

Total assets at 31 December 2006 203,835 — 318 (71) 204,082

Total current liabilities at 31
December 2006 90,802 — 80 (49) 90,833

Total liabilities at 31 December
2006 129,857 — 80 (49) 129,888

Shareholders’ equity at
31 December 2006 73,978 — 238 (22) 74,194

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE NETCOM GROUP

— I-15 —

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Standards, amendment and interpretations effective in 2007

HKFRS 7, ‘Financial instruments: Disclosures’, and the complementary amendment to HKAS 1, ‘Presentation of
financial statements — Capital disclosures’, introduces new disclosures relating to financial instruments and does not have a
material impact on the classification and valuation of the Netcom Group’s financial instruments.

HK(IFRIC) — Int 8, ‘Scope of HKFRS 2’, requires consideration of transactions involving the issue of equity

[…]

common control. The Netcom Group accounted for this acquisition using a method similar to the pooling of

interest method according to Accounting Guideline No. 5 — Merger Accounting for Common Control

Transactions (“AG 5”). The acquired businesses and assets are recorded at book value under HKFRS as if the

businesses and assets of Design Institute have been owned by the Netcom Group since the beginning of the period

presented. Accordingly, its financial statements for 2005 and 2006 have been restated to include the financial

results of Design Institute as if the acquisition had occurred as of 1 January 2005.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE NETCOM GROUP

— I-71 —

The following tables set forth the financial impact of the sale of the southern service region business of the

Netcom Group and acquisition of the Design Institute as of and for the year ended 31 December 2005 and 2006.

Year ended 31 December 2005

Originally
stated

Disposal of
the southern

service region
of the Netcom

Group

Acquisition
of Beijing

Telecom P&D
Institute

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Continuing operations:

Revenues 85,861 (2,120) 186 — 83,927

Profit for the year from
continuing operation 14,114 174 62 — 14,350

Discontinued operations:

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations (226) (174) — — (400)

Profit for the year 13,888 — 62 — 13,950

Net cash inflow from
operating activities 33,557 — (22) — 33,535

Net cash outflow from
investing activities (24,608) — 31 — (24,577)

Net cash outflow from
financing activities (14,656) — 18 — (14,638)

Total current assets at
31 December 2005 14,499 — 176 — 14,675

Total assets at
31 December 2005 202,840 — 282 — 203,122

Total current liabilities at
31 December 2005 98,399 — 5 — 98,404

Total liabilities at
31 December 2005 139,830 — 5 — 139,835

Shareholders’ equity at
31 December 2005 63,010 — 277 — 63,287

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE NETCOM GROUP

— I-72 —

Year ended 31 December 2006

Originally
stated

Disposal of
the southern

service region
of the Netcom

Group

Acquisition
of Beijing

Telecom P&D
Institute

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Continuing operations:

Revenues 86,921 (3,222) 165 330 84,194

Profit for the year from
continuing operation 11,141 332 27 (22) 11,478

Discontinued operations:

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations 1,819 (332) — — 1,487

Profit for the year 12,960 — 27 (22) 12,965

Net cash inflow from
operating activities 34,133 — 20 (18) 34,135

Net cash outflow from
investing activities (24,991) — (2) 21 (24,972)

Net cash outflow from
financing activities (6,447) — (30) — (6,477)

Total current assets at
31 December 2006 18,059 — 218 (51) 18,226

Total assets at
31 December 2006 203,835 — 318 (71) 204,082

Total current liabilities at
31 December 2006 90,802 — 80 (49) 90,833

Total liabilities at
31 December 2006 129,857 — 80 (49) 129,888

Shareholders’ equity at
31 December 2006 73,978 — 238 (22) 74,194

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE NETCOM GROUP

— I-73 —

Sale of ANC Group

On 22 August 2006, the Netcom Group sold its 100% equity interest in ANC Group to Connect Holdings

Limited for US$168.84 million. The results of operations and cash flows of ANC Group for the 2005 and 2006

have been classified as discontinued operations.

The Netcom Group’s 2005 Acquisition

On 31 October 2005, the Netcom Group acquired from Netcom Parent the fixed-line telecommunications

assets and related liabilities in Heilongjiang Province, Jilin Province, the Neimenggu Autonomous Region and

Shanxi Province. Since the Netcom Group and the 2005 Acquired Assets and Liabilities were under the common